SEC. 3. In force from passage. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, January 17th, 1846.

CHAPTER 91.

ROAD FROM IOWA CITY.

AN ACT to lay out and establish a territorial road from Iowa City to Fort Desmoines, in Polk county.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa.

SECTION 1. Road from Iowa City to Fort Desmoines. That Robert M. Hutchinson, of the county of Iowa, James Douglass, of the county of Johnson, and John Scott, of the county of Polk, be and they are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a territorial road, commencing at Iowa City, and running thence west, by the old trading house, to Marengo in Iowa county; and thence through the counties of Poweshiek and Jasper, to Fort Desmoines, in Polk county.

SEC. 2. Commissioners to meet at Iowa City in April. Said commissioners or a majority of them, shall meet at Iowa City, on the first Monday in April, or within thirty days thereafter; and after being sworn before some justice of the peace, shall proceed to perform the duties required of them, by this act, taking to their aid, the necessary assistance; and they shall receive for their services, a reasonable compensation, to be paid out of the county treasuries of the counties of Johnson, Iowa, Jasper and Polk, in equal proportions.

SEC. 3. Law of 1838 to be commissioners' guide. Said road shall be laid out and established agreeably to the provisions of an act, for opening and regulating roads and highways, approved December 29th, 1838.

SEC. 4. In force from passage. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, January 17th, 1846.

[83] CHAPTER 92.

ISABELLA CRAWFORD.

AN ACT to authorize Isabella Crawford, to convey certain real estate.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa.

SECTION 1. Mrs. Crawford is empowered to sell husbands estate and make deed to purchaser. That Isabella Crawford, of Johnson county, be and she is hereby authorized, to rent, or to sell and convey all the real estate belonging to her deceased husband, Josiah Crawford, at the time of his death, in said Johnson county, and that the said Isabella Crawford, is hereby empowered to execute, under her hand and seal, deed or deeds of conveyance, for said real estate, with covenants of general warranty.

SEC. 2. In force from passage. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, January 17th, 1846.